The Group’s and Company’s principal financial instruments comprise bank loans and cash and short term deposits. The main
purpose of these financial instruments is to raise finance for the Group’s and Company’s operations. The Group and Company
has various other financial assets and liabilities such as trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and related
company balances, which arise directly from its operations.

(a)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rates risk arises primarily from its investment portfolio in fixed
deposits and its debt obligations. The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge its investment
portfolio. The Group obtains additional financing through bank borrowings. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most
favourable interest rates available without increasing its foreign exchange exposure.

Surplus funds are placed with reputable banks.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

Group

Effect on profit before tax

100 basis
points

increase

100 basis
points

decrease

$’000 $’000

2016
–  Singapore dollar interest rates (1,422) 1,422
–  Chinese Yuan interest rates (5) 5
–  Hong Kong dollar interest rates (12) 12
–  New Taiwan dollar interest rates (52) 52
–  Malaysia Ringgit interest rates (6) 6
–  Thailand Baht interest rates (40) 40

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 6 143

Notes To The Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

32.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a)	 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Group

Effect on profit before tax

100 basis
points

increase

100 basis
points

decrease

$’000 $’000

2015
–  Singapore dollar interest rates (1,870) 1,870
–  Chinese Yuan interest rates (8) 8
–  Hong Kong dollar interest rates (15) 15
–  New Taiwan dollar interest rates (57) 57
–  Malaysia Ringgit interest rates (8) 8
–  Thailand Baht interest rates (58) 58

(b)	 Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales, purchases and borrowings that are denominated
in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities, primarily SGD, Chinese Yuan (CNY) and
Hong Kong Dollar (HKD). The foreign currencies in which these transactions are denominated are mainly United States
dollars (USD), HKD, CNY and SGD.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations, in Malaysia,
the PRC, Hong Kong and Thailand. The Group’s net investments in these countries are not hedged as currency positions